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Telephone: (559) 621-7500 
Facsimile: (559) 457-1084 
Email:  Abigail.unruh@fresno.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest, CITY OF FRESNO  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF FRESNO 

UNLIMITED JURISDICTION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF FRESNO, a municipal corporation,  
 
  Plaintiff and Real Party in  

Interest,  
 
 vs.  
 
BIGGIE BURRITO TAQUERIA, a California 
Corporation; CLAUDE LEON PATTERSON, 
an individual; JOSEPH DANIEL BRISENO, an 
individual; and DOES 1 through 50, Inclusive, 
 
  Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.:  
 

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF 
CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE:  

1. Failure to Pay Minimum Wage 
Labor Code §§ 1194, 1197;  

2. Failure to Timely Pay Wages  
Labor Code §§ 204, 207, 210 

3. Failure to Pay Employees at 
Contracted Rate 
Labor Code §§ 2810.5(a)(1)(a) 

4. Misclassification of Employees as 
Independent Contractors 
Labor Code 226.8, 2775 

5. Failure to Pay Overtime  
Labor Code §§ 510, 1194, 1198; 

6. Failure to Issue Checks with 
Sufficient Funds  
Labor Code §§ 203.1 

7. Failure to Provide Meal Breaks 
Labor Code §§ 226.7, 510, 512, 1194, 
1197;  

8. Failure to Provide Rest Breaks  
Labor Code §§ 226.7, 512;  

9. Failure to Maintain Records  
Labor Code §§ 226, 1174;  

10. Failure to Provide Adequate Wage 
Statement Labor Code §§ 226, 1174; 

Exempt From Filing Fees Pursuant  
To Government Code Section 6103 

26CECG00915

E-FILED
2/23/2026 10:19 AM
Superior Court of California
County of Fresno
By: Marissa Espinosa, Deputy
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) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

11. Unauthorized Paycheck Deductions 
Labor Code §221 

12. Failure to Pay All Compensation 
Due Upon Discharge  
Labor Code  §§ 201-203 

13. Failure to Pay Gratuities Owed 
Labor Code §§ 351 

14. Unfair Business Practices 
Business and Professions Code 
§§ 17200 et seq 

 
DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

 
VERIFIED ANSWER REQUIRED 

PURSUANT TO CCP §446 
 
Action Filed:  
FAC:    
Trial Date:  

Plaintiff complains of Defendants, and each of them, and for causes of action, alleges as 

follows:   

I. INTRODUCTION 

1. Plaintiff, CITY OF FRESNO (“CITY”), a municipal corporation, by and through 

Fresno City Attorney Andrew Janz (“City Attorney”), brings this action against Defendants BIGGIE 

BURRITO, INC. (“BIGGIE BURRITO TAQUERIA”), a California Corporation, CLAUDE LEON 

PATTERSON (“PATTERSON”), an individual, JOSEPH DANIEL BRISENO aka Joe Briseno  

(“BRISENO”), an individual, and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, (collectively, “DEFENDANTS”) 

for violations of state labor laws. 

2. California law provides for protections for employees, including, but not limited to, 

Labor Code (“Labor Code”) Sections 200, 201, 202, 203, 204, 207, 210, 221, 226, 226.2, 226.7, 351, 

510, 1174, 1175, 1118.12, , 1194 and 1197, to ensure employees are, among other things, adequately 

compensated, rested, and provided certain protections during the course of their employment.  

3. In or around 2023, the California State Legislature acknowledged the prevalent issue 

of wage theft in the State of California and the growing backlog of cases adjudicated by the 

Department of Industrial Relations, Labor Commissioner’s Office. To alleviate the growing number 

of wage theft cases, and through Assembly Bill 594, the California Legislature enacted Labor Code 
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Sections 180 through 182, which gave the City Attorney authority to enforce provisions of the Labor 

Code civilly or criminally as a public prosecutor. 

4. Labor Code Section 181 grants the City Attorney the independent ability to enforce 

and prosecute certain sections of the Labor Code covering various wage and hour violations, 

including, but not limited to, those complained of herein. 

5. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 181, the City Attorney is to provide a 14-day notice 

of its intent to prosecute this action. Said notice was provided on or about December 17, 2025.  

6. In response to the enactment of Labor Code Sections 180-182, the CITY created the 

Wage Protection Program within the Fresno City Attorney’s Office, which opened in August 2024.  

7. Beginning in February 2025, the CITY began receiving complaints from employees 

of DEFENDANTS (“WORKERS”) alleging various wage and hour violations, including, but not 

limited to, not being paid for all hours worked, not being paid minimum wage, not being paid 

overtime, not receiving meal and/or rest breaks, having unauthorized deductions taken from pay, not 

being paid gratuities, and not receiving adequate wage statements.  

8. The CITY investigated the WORKERS’ claims and found, on information and belief, 

that there was evidence to support the allegations that DEFENDANTS violated provisions contained 

within the Labor Code. On information and belief, DEFENDANTS’ conduct and violations have 

impacted at least twelve WORKERS in Fresno who have been subject to their unlawful policies and 

practices.  

9. On information and belief, DEFENDANTS have unlawfully failed to pay minimum 

wage to their employees and/or independent contractors for all hours worked, failed to pay overtime, 

failed to pay gratuities, failed to provide meal and/or rest breaks, failed to provide wage statements, 

and withheld wages, among other violations of the Labor Code.  

10. On further information and belief, DEFENDANTS have frustrated the WORKERS’ 

attempts to pursue the compensation they are owed.  

/// 

/// 

/// 



 

4 

City of Fresno v. Biggie Burrito Taqueria, et.al. 
Complaint for Violations of California Labor Code  

629052v1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CITY ATTORNEY 
CITY HALL  

FRESNO, CA  93721 

11. Fresno City Attorney Andrew Janz therefore brings this action, on behalf of the CITY, 

to protect the health, safety, and general welfare of Fresno’s residents and workforce. This action 

seeks to recover unpaid wages owed to the WORKERS and all available penalties, interest, and all 

other available remedies, the recovery of which is permitted under Labor Code Section 181. 

II.  PARTIES 

12. The CITY is a municipal corporation and a charter city organized and existing under 

the laws of the State of California, and located entirely within the County of Fresno. The City Attorney 

is authorized to bring this action in the name of the CITY pursuant to the powers conferred upon him 

by Fresno City Charter Chapter 8, Section 803; Fresno Municipal Code (“FMC”) Article 6, Section 

1-602; City of Fresno Resolution No. 2024-025, California Assembly Bill 594, and Labor Code 

Sections 180 and 181. 

13. On information and belief, Defendant BIGGIE BURRITO TAQUERIA is a 

corporation organized under the laws of the State of California and is licensed to do business in 

California, and at all relevant times, conducted business in the CITY, with its principal place of 

business located at 1600 E. Belmont Ave., Fresno, California 93701. 

14. On information and belief, Defendant PATTERSON is and at all relevant times was 

a resident of the State of California, County of Fresno, City of Fresno, and is the owner of Defendant 

BIGGIE BURRITO TAQUERIA.  

15. On information and belief, Defendant BRISENO is and at all relevant times was a 

resident of the State of California, County of Fresno, City of Fresno, and has helped run the operations 

of BIGGIE BURRITO TAQUERIA on a day-to-day basis. 

16. On information and belief, DEFENDANTS are and at all relevant times herein were, 

“employers” within the meaning of the Labor Code, including but not limited to Sections 200, 201, 

202, 203, 204, 207, 210, 221, 226, 226.2, 226.7, 351, 510, 1174, 1175, 1118.12, 1194 and 1197 

17. The true names and capacities of DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, are unknown to CITY 

at this time, and CITY therefore sues such DOE Defendants under fictitious names. CITY is informed 

and believes, and thereon alleges, that each Defendant designated as DOE is in some manner highly 

responsible for the occurrences alleged herein, and that WORKERS’ injuries and damages, as alleged 
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herein, were proximately caused by the conduct of such DOE Defendants. CITY will seek leave of 

the court to amend this Complaint to allege the true names and capacities of such DOE Defendants 

when ascertained. 

18. On information and belief, at all relevant times herein, DEFENDANTS were the joint 

employers of the WORKERS. CITY is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that at all times 

material to this Complaint, DEFENDANTS were the affiliates, integrated enterprises, joint 

employers, subsidiaries, parents, principals, related entities, co-conspirators, authorized agents, 

partners, joint venturers, and/or guarantors, actual or ostensible, of each other. On information and 

belief, DEFENDANTS directly or indirectly, or through an agent or another person, employed or 

exercised control over the wages, hours, and/or working conditions of WORKERS. DEFENDANTS 

also engaged, suffered, or permitted WORKERS to work for them.  

19. On information and belief, Defendants PATTERSON and BRISENO were the 

employer and/or individuals acting on behalf of an employer and are personally liable for wage and 

hour violations in accordance with the provisions of Labor Code Section 558.1. 

III. GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

20. From January 2023 through July 2024, at least twelve affected workers worked for 

DEFENDANTS performing restaurant related work at 1600 E. Belmont Ave., Fresno, California 

93701 “BIGGIE BURRITO TAQUERIA”. 

21. DEFENDANT PATTERSON was the owner and registered BIGGIE BURRITO 

TAQUERIA with the Office of the Fresno County Clerk in February 2023.  

22. DEFENDANT PATTERSON hired DEFENDANT BRISENO to manage the 

restaurant with an agreement that ownership of the restaurant would eventually be transferred to 

DEFENDANT BRISENO. 

23. DEFENDANT BRISENO registered an LLC with the Office of the Fresno County 

Clerk which shared the address of BIGGIE BURRITO TAQUERIA (1600 E. Belmont Ave., Fresno, 

California 93701). 

/// 

/// 
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24. CITY is informed and believes that DEFENDANT BRISENO was entrusted with 

significant responsibility to hire, fire, and pay employees, and controlled the cash flow of BIGGIE 

BURRITO TAQUERIA. 

25. DEFENDANT PATTERSON shut down the business license for BIGGIE BURRITO 

TAQUERIA on June 27, 2024. 

26. CITY is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that DEFENDANTS failed to pay 

WORKERS on time. When WORKERS were paid, they were often paid in cash without itemized 

statements.  

27. CITY is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that DEFENDANTS failed to pay 

WORKERS minimum wage. 

28. On further information and belief, DEFENDANTS failed to pay WORKERS for their 

gratuities.  

29. CITY is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that DEFENDANTS issued 

paychecks to WORKERS which bounced due to insufficient funds.   

30. CITY is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that DEFENDANTS failed to pay 

WORKERS on a regular pay schedule or keep accurate and complete payroll records. 

31. The WORKERS often worked in excess of eight hours per day and/or forty hours per 

week but were not paid overtime. On some days, the WORKERS were allowed to take breaks, and 

other times they were not. Some WORKERS were not paid at all, and others were only paid partially 

for the work they performed. No WORKER was fully compensated for their wages. In some cases, 

WORKERS were charged for and had sums taken from their pay to reimburse for a company trip 

without authorization. 

32. Payments that were made were made haphazardly, in cash, and with no wage 

statements provided. WORKERS asked DEFENDANTS on several occasions for payment to no 

avail. As of the date of this Complaint, the WORKERS have not received full compensation for their 

wages.  

/// 

/// 
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33. DEFENDANTS permitted, required, or otherwise caused WORKERS to labor longer 

than three and a half hours without a 10-minute rest break and/or more than five hours without a 30-

minute uninterrupted meal break. 

34. On information and belief, DEFENDANTS failed to keep adequate records of the 

WORKERS working at BIGGIE BURRITO TAQUERIA. On further information and belief, 

DEFENDANTS may have no records of these WORKERS as part of their pattern and practice of 

Labor Code violations.   

35. On information and belief, DEFENDANT BRISENO ordered employees to sign 

agreements designating them as independent contractors rather than employees. However, 

DEFENDANTS retained and/or exercised substantial control over the WORKERS with restrictions 

on when, where and how the work may be performed. 

36. On information and belief, the amount of unpaid wages, overtime, penalties, and other 

compensation exceeds the minimal jurisdictional limits of this Court. 

IV. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

37. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to the California Constitution, 

Article VI, Section 10, because this case is a cause not given by statute to other trial courts.  

38. This Court has jurisdiction over this action because DEFENDANTS violated the 

Labor Code within the boundaries of the County of Fresno, and, more specifically, relating to work 

performed at the restaurant.  

39. This Court has jurisdiction as each DEFENDANT is headquartered in or is a resident 

of the State of California. 

40. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure Section 395(a) as 

the DEFENDANTS contracted and conducted business in the CITY, within the County of Fresno, 

and the violations of laws described in this Complaint were and are carried out, wholly or in part, 

within the County of Fresno.  

/// 

/// 

/// 
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Pay Minimum Wage  

[Labor Code §§ 1194, 1197] 

As to All Defendants 

41. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 40 above as though fully set 

forth herein. 

42. Pursuant to Labor Code Sections 1194 and 1197, payment to an employee of less than 

the applicable minimum wage for all hours is unlawful. WORKERS must be paid at least the 

applicable minimum wage for all hours worked, which includes all the time the employee is suffered 

or permitted to work, whether or not required to do so, and all time the employee is subject to the 

employer’s control. 

43. On information and belief, DEFENDANTS, and each of them, were the employer of 

the WORKERS between February 2023 and July 2024.  

44. On information and belief, for some or all hours worked by WORKERS, 

DEFENDANTS did not pay the minimum wage as required under applicable minimum wage 

requirements.  

45. DEFENDANTS failed to pay WORKERS minimum wages for all hours worked by, 

among other things: requiring, permitting or suffering WORKERS to work off the clock; requiring, 

permitting or suffering WORKERS to work through meal and rest breaks; illegally and inaccurately 

recording and/or failing to record time in which WORKERS worked; failing to properly maintain 

WORKERS’ records; failing to provide accurate itemized wage statements to WORKERS for each 

period; and other methods to be discovered.  

46. By and through their actions, DEFENDANTS knowingly and intentionally failed to 

pay the applicable minimum wages for all hours worked by WORKERS. 

47. DEFENDANTS’ conduct as described herein violates Labor Code Sections 1194 and 

1197. The amount of wages owed to WORKERS exceeds this court’s minimal jurisdictional limits. 

As a proximate result of the DEFENDANTS’ violations of the Labor Code, the WORKERS have 

been damaged in an amount presently unknown but will be ascertained according to proof at trial. 
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According to Labor Code Sections 200, 203, 226, 558, 1194, 1997.1, and other applicable provisions 

under the Labor Code, WORKERS are entitled to recover the unpaid balance of wages owed to them 

by DEFENDANTS, plus interest, penalties, attorneys’ fees, expenses, and costs of suit.  

48. In addition to the unpaid wages, Labor Code Section 1197.1(a) provides for the 

imposition of civil penalties against an employer or other person acting as an officer or agent of the 

employer, for paying less than the applicable minimum wage for any hours worked by an employee. 

This section sets the amount that must be awarded for an intentional initial violation at $100 for each 

underpaid employee for each pay period for which the employee was underpaid, in addition to an 

amount sufficient to recover underpaid wages, liquidated damages pursuant to Labor Code Section 

1194.2 and any applicable penalties pursuant to Labor Code Section 203; the amount that must be 

awarded for each subsequent violation, whether intentional or not, at $250 for each underpaid 

employee for each pay period for which the employee was underpaid, in addition to an amount 

sufficient to recover underpaid wages, liquidated damages, and any applicable penalties. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Timely Pay Wages 

[Labor Code §§ 204, 207, 210] 

As to All Defendants 

49. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 48 above as though fully set 

forth herein. 

50. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 204, DEFENDANTS are required to pay employees 

at least twice a month for all wages earned during the preceding pay period. Labor Code Section 204 

mandates that labor performed between the 1st and 15th days, inclusive, of any calendar month shall 

be paid for between the 16th and 26th day of the month during which the labor was performed, and 

labor performed between the 16th and last day, inclusive, of any calendar month, shall be paid for 

between the 1st and 10th day of the following month. 

51. If DEFENDANTS use an alternate payday schedule, DEFENDANTS are required to 

pay wages within seven calendar days of the end of the payroll period in which the wages were earned. 

/// 



 

10 

City of Fresno v. Biggie Burrito Taqueria, et.al. 
Complaint for Violations of California Labor Code  

629052v1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CITY ATTORNEY 
CITY HALL  

FRESNO, CA  93721 

52. During the period between February 2023 and July 2024, DEFENDANTS willfully 

failed to pay timely wages and other compensation to WORKERS in accordance with the Labor Code. 

53. As a proximate result of the DEFENDANTS’ failure to timely pay wages, 

WORKERS are entitled to all available statutory penalties, plus interest, as well as all other available 

remedies.  

54. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 210, the failure to pay wages to employees as required 

by Labor Code Section 204 subjects the person or entity that failed to pay such wages to a civil penalty 

of $100 for each failure to pay each employee for any initial non-willful and non-intentional violation, 

and a civil penalty of $200 plus 25 percent of the amount unlawfully withheld from each employee 

for each failure to pay each employee for any willful or intentional violation or any subsequent non-

willful and non-intentional violation. 

55. As a proximate result of DEFENDANTS’ unlawful actions and omissions, 

WORKERS have been deprived of compensation in an amount presently unknown but will be 

ascertained according to proof at the time of trial, but in excess of the minimal jurisdiction of this 

Court, and are entitled to recovery of such amounts, plus interest, and attorneys’ fees and costs, 

pursuant to all applicable Labor Code Sections, including, but not limited to Sections 204 and 210. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Pay Employees at Contracted Rate 

[Labor Code §§ 2810.5(a)(1)A)] 

As to all Defendants 

56. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 55 above as though fully set 

forth herein. 

57. Pursuant to Labor Code section 2810.5(a)(1)(A), DEFENDANTS were required to 

provide WORKERS written notice of their rate of pay at the time of hire and if there were any changes 

to the agreed upon rate of pay, per Labor Code section 2810.5(b), DEFENDANTS were required to 

notify WORKERS in writing of any changes within seven (7) calendar days after the changes. 

/// 

/// 
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58. From February 2023 through July 2024, certain workers were promised compensation 

at various hourly rates above minimum wage, and then compensated at lower hourly rates than the 

agreed compensation.  

59. DEFENDANTS’ conduct as described herein violates Labor Code Sections 200, 203, 

226, 558, 1175, 1194 and 1197. The amount of wages owed to WORKERS exceeds this court’s 

jurisdictional limits. As a proximate result of the DEFENDANTS’ violations of the Labor Code, the 

WORKERS have been damaged in an amount according to proof at trial. According to Labor Code 

Sections 200, 203, 226, 558, 1194, 1997.1, and other applicable provisions under the Labor Code, 

WORKERS are entitled to recover the unpaid balance of wages owed to them as well as penalties, 

attorneys’ fees, expenses, and cost of suit. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Misclassification of Workers as Independent Contractors 

[Labor Code §§ 226.8 and 2775] 

As to all Defendants 

60. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 59 above as though fully set 

forth herein. 

61. Pursuant to Labor Code section 226.8, an employer must not willfully misclassify 

employees as independent contractors, a test for which is defined under California Labor Code §§ 

2775. 

62. From February 2023 through July 2024, certain workers were directed by 

DEFENDANT BRISENO to sign a document designating them as independent contractors, while 

DEFENDANT maintained control over the location, schedule, and method of labor performed. 

63. DEFENDANTS’ conduct as described herein violates Labor Code Sections 226.8 and 

2775. The amount of wages owed to WORKERS exceeds this court’s jurisdictional limits. As a 

proximate result of the DEFENDANTS’ violations of the Labor Code, the WORKERS have been 

damaged in an amount according to proof at trial. According to Labor Code Sections 200, 203, 226, 

/// 

/// 
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558, 1194, 1997.1, and other applicable provisions under the Labor Code, WORKERS are entitled to 

recover the unpaid balance of wages owed to them as well as penalties, attorneys’ fees, expenses, and 

cost of suit. 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Pay Overtime 

[Labor Code §§ 510, 1194, 1198] 

As to All Defendants 

64. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 63 above as though fully set 

forth herein. 

65. Pursuant to Labor Code Sections 510, 1194 DEFENDANTS are required to 

compensate WORKERS for all overtime, which is calculated at one and one-half times the regular 

rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of eight hours per day and/or forty hours per week, and for 

the first eight hours on the seventh consecutive workday, with double time for all hours worked in 

excess of twelve hours in a workday and for all hours worked in excess of eight hours on the seventh 

consecutive day of work in any workweek. 

66. WORKERS are former non-exempt employees entitled to the protections of Labor 

Code Sections 510 and 1194. From at least February 2023 through July 2024, DEFENDANTS failed 

to compensate WORKERS for all overtime hours worked as required under the foregoing provisions 

of the Labor Code by, among other things: failing to pay overtime at one and one-half or double the 

regular rate of pay as required; requiring, permitting or suffering WORKERS to work off the clock; 

requiring, permitting or suffering WORKERS to work through meal and rest breaks but not 

compensating them for this time and failing to include this time in their hours worked; illegally and 

inaccurately recording time which WORKERS worked; failing to properly maintain WORKERS’ 

records; failing to provide accurate itemized wage statements to WORKERS for each pay period; and 

other methods to be discovered.  

67. In violation of California law, DEFENDANTS have knowingly and willfully refused 

to perform their obligations to compensate WORKERS for all wages and earned and all hours worked. 

As a proximate result, WORKERS have suffered, and continue to suffer, substantial losses related to 
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the use and enjoyment of such wages, lost interest on such wages, and expenses in seeking to compel 

DEFENDANTS to fully perform their obligations under state law, all to their respective damages, in 

amounts presently unknown but will be ascertained according to proof at the time of trial, and within 

the jurisdiction of this Court.  

68. DEFENDANTS’ conduct described herein violates Labor Code Sections 510, 1194, 

and 1198. Therefore, pursuant to Labor Code Sections 200, 203, 226, 558, 1194, 1197.1, and other 

applicable provisions under the Labor Code, WORKERS are entitled to recover the unpaid balance 

of wages owed to them by DEFENDANTS, plus interest, penalties, attorneys’ fees, expenses, and 

costs of suit.  

69. Labor Code Section 558 provides for the imposition of a civil penalty as to “any 

employer or other person acting on behalf of an employer who violates, or causes to be violated,” a 

provision of the Labor Code. Section 558 sets the amount that must be awarded for an initial violation 

at $50 for each underpaid employee for each pay period for which the employee was underpaid in 

addition to an amount sufficient to recover underpaid wages, and the amount that must be awarded 

for each subsequent violation at $100 for each underpaid employee for each pay period for which the 

employee was underpaid in addition to an amount sufficient to recover underpaid wages.  

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Issue Checks with Sufficient Funds 

[Labor Code §§ 203.1] 
 

70. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 69 above as though fully set 

forth herein. 

71. Pursuant to Labor Code section 203.1, DEFENDANTS are prohibited from issuing 

checks for payment of wages unless there are sufficient funds or credit with the bank to ensure 

payment of the check at the time of issuance. 

72. From at least February 2023 through July 2024, on multiple occasions WORKERS 

were issued checks which bounced due to insufficient funds, as part of DEFENDANTS’ unlawful 

payroll policies and practices to deprive WORKERS of all wages earned and due. 

/// 
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73. By and through their actions, DEFENDANTS knowingly and intentionally failed to 

issue paychecks with sufficient funds to WORKERS. 

74. As a proximate result of DEFENDANTS’ unlawful actions and omissions, 

WORKERS have been damaged in an amount presently unknown but will be ascertained according 

to proof at trial, and are entitled to all wages earned and due, plus interest. WORKERS are entitled to 

all available statutory penalties, including, but not limited to civil penalties pursuant to Labor Code 

Sections 226(e), 226.3, and 1174.5, and an award of costs, expenses, and reasonable attorneys’ fees, 

including but not limited to those provided in Labor Code Section 226(e), as well as other available 

remedies. 

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Provide Meal Breaks 

[Labor Code §§ 226.7, 510, 512, 1194, 1197] 

As to All Defendants 

75. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 74 above as though fully set 

forth herein. 

76. From at least January 2023 through July 2024, as part of DEFENDANTS’ illegal 

payroll policies and practices to deprive their non-exempt employees all wages earned and due, 

DEFENDANTS required, permitted or otherwise suffered WORKERS to take less than the 30-minute 

meal period, or to work through them, and have failed to otherwise provide the required meal periods 

to WORKERS pursuant to Labor Code Sections 226.7 and 512. 

77. DEFENDANTS further violated Labor Code Section 226.7 by failing to compensate 

WORKERS who were not provided with a meal period, in accordance with the applicable wage order, 

one additional hour of compensation at each employee’s regular rate of pay for each workday that a 

meal period was not provided.  

78. DEFENDANTS further violated Labor Code Sections 226.7, 510, 512 1194, and 1197 

by failing to compensate WORKERS for all hours worked during their meal periods. 

/// 

/// 
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79. By and through their actions, DEFENDANTS knowingly and intentionally failed to 

provide compliant meal breaks to WORKERS and failed to pay premium wages in lieu of compliant 

meal breaks. 

80. As a proximate result of the aforementioned violations, WORKERS have been 

damaged in an amount presently unknown but will be ascertained according to proof at trial, and seek 

all wages earned and due, interest, penalties, expenses, and costs of suit. 

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Provide Rest Breaks 

[Labor Code §§ 226.7, 512] 

As to All Defendants 

81. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 80 above as though fully set 

forth herein. 

82. From at least January 2023 through July 2024, as part of DEFENDANTS’ illegal 

payroll policies and practices to deprive their non-exempt employees all wages earned and due, 

DEFENDANTS failed to provide rest periods to WORKERS as required under Labor Code Sections 

226.7 and 512. 

83. DEFENDANTS further violated Labor Code Section 226.7 by failing to compensate 

WORKERS who were not provided with a rest period, in accordance with the applicable wage order, 

one additional hour of compensation at each employee’s regular rate of pay for each workday that a 

rest period was not provided.  

84. By and through their actions, DEFENDANTS knowingly and intentionally failed to  

provide compliant rest breaks to WORKERS and failed to pay premium wages in lieu of compliant 

rest breaks. 

85. As a proximate result of the aforementioned violations, WORKERS have been 

damaged in an amount presently unknown but will be ascertained according to proof at trial, and seek 

all wages earned and due, interest, penalties, expenses, and costs of suit. 

/// 

/// 
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NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Maintain Records 

[Labor Code §§ 1174] 

86. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 85 above as though fully set 

forth herein. 

87. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1174(d), DEFENDANTS are required to maintain 

payroll records for a minimum of three years and to include time records, total hours worked, wages 

paid, pay periods, meal and rest breaks, and applicable rates of pay. 

88. From at least January 2023 through July 2024, DEFENDANTS have failed to 

maintain accurate and complete payroll records as required by Labor Code Section 1174(d), including 

but not limited to, complete time records showing when WORKERS began and ended each work 

period; accurate records of total hours worked each workday and workweek; records of meal and rest 

breaks taken or not taken; WORKERS’ applicable rates of pay; and other violations not mentioned. 

89. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1174.5, any employer who fails to maintain records 

required under Section 1174 is subject to a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars ($250) per 

employee for an initial violation and one thousand dollars ($1,000) per employee for each subsequent 

violation.  

90. By and through their actions, DEFENDANTS knowingly and intentionally failed to 

maintain the required payroll records, preventing WORKERS from having access to the full extent 

of unpaid wages, overtime, meal and rest break violations, and other Labor Code violations. 

91. As a proximate result of the aforementioned violations, WORKERS have been 

damaged in an amount presently unknown but will be ascertained according to proof at trial, and seek 

all wages earned and due, interest, penalties, expenses, and costs of suit. 

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Provide Adequate Wage Statement  

[Labor Code §§ 226, 1174] 

92. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 91 above as though fully set 

forth herein. 
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93. From at least January 2023 through July 2024, DEFENDANTS routinely failed to 

provide WORKERS with timely, accurate, and itemized wage statements in writing showing each 

employee’s gross wages earned, total hours worked, all deductions made, net wages earned, the name 

and address of the legal entity or entities employing WORKERS, and all applicable hourly rates in 

effect during each pay period and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate, in 

violation of Labor Code Sections 226 and 1174. DEFENDANTS knowingly and intentionally failed 

to provide WORKERS with timely, accurate, and itemized wage statements in accordance with Labor 

Code Section 226(a). 

94. Labor Code Section 226(a) requires employers provide their employees, semi-

monthly or at the time of payment of wages, an accurate, written itemized wage statement showing: 

(1) gross wages earned, (2) total hours worked, (3) all deductions, (4) net wages earned, (5) the 

inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid, (6) the name of the employee and the 

last four digits of the employee's social security number or some other employee identification 

number, (7) the name and address of the legal entity that is the employer, and (8) all applicable hourly 

rates in effect during the pay period, and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly 

rate. 

95. Labor Code Section 226(e) provides that an employee suffering injury as a result of a 

knowing and intentional failure by an employer to comply with subdivision (a) is entitled to recover 

the greater of all actual damages or $50 for the initial pay period in which a violation occurs and $100 

per employee for each violation in a subsequent pay period, not to exceed $4,000 per employee. 

Subdivision (e) further provides that an employee is deemed to suffer an injury for purposes of this 

statute if the employer fails to provide a wage statement, or if the employer fails to provide accurate 

and complete information as required by one or more of the nine items specified in subdivision (a) 

and the employee cannot promptly and easily determine, from the provided wage statement alone, 

gross or net wages paid during the pay period, or total hours worked by the employee during the pay 

period, or the number of piece rate units earned and all applicable piece rates, or all hourly rates in 

effect during the pay period and the number of hours worked at each hourly rate. 

/// 
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96. At all relevant times herein, DEFENDANTS failed to provide WORKERS with any 

written itemized wage statement and/or any wage statement provided failed to provide accurate and 

complete information. 

97. DEFENDANTS' failure to comply with Labor Code Section 226(a) has been knowing 

and intentional, and as a consequence of said failure, all of DEFENDANTS’ WORKERS have 

suffered injury within the meaning of Labor Code Section 226(e), such that each WORKER is entitled 

to liquidated damages in the amount of $50 for the initial pay period of non-compliance, and $100 for 

each subsequent pay period of non-compliance, in an amount not to exceed $4,000 per WORKER. 

98. As a proximate result of DEFENDANTS’ unlawful actions and omissions, 

WORKERS have been damaged in an amount according to proof at trial, and are entitled to all wages 

earned and due, plus interest. WORKERS are entitled to all available statutory penalties, including, 

but not limited to civil penalties pursuant to Labor Code Sections 226(e), 226.3, and 1174.5, and an 

award of costs, expenses, and reasonable attorneys’ fees, including but not limited to those provided 

in Labor Code Section 226(e), as well as other available remedies. 

ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Unauthorized Paycheck Deductions  

[Labor Code §221] 

99. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 98 above as though fully set 

forth herein. 

100. Labor Code Section 221 provides that it is unlawful for any employer to collect or 

receive from an employee any part of wages paid by said employer to employee. 

101. From at least January 2023 through July 2024, DEFENDANTS made unauthorized 

deductions from WORKERS’ wages, in violation of Labor Code Section 221.  These deductions were 

made without WORKERS’ voluntary written authorization and were not authorized by law. 

102. By and through their actions, DEFENDANTS knowingly and intentionally made 

unauthorized deductions from WORKERS’ wages, constituting an unlawful collection or receipt of 

wages previously paid to WORKERS. 

/// 
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103. As a proximate result of DEFENDANTS’ unlawful actions and omissions, 

WORKERS have been damaged in an amount according to proof at trial, and are entitled to all wages 

earned and due, plus interest. WORKERS are entitled to all available statutory penalties, including, 

but not limited to civil penalties pursuant to Labor Code Sections 226(e), 226.3, and 1174.5, and an 

award of costs, expenses, and reasonable attorneys’ fees, including but not limited to those provided 

in Labor Code Section 221, as well as other available remedies. 

TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Pay All Compensation Due Upon Discharge 

[Labor Code §§ 201-203] 

104. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 103 above as though fully set 

forth herein. 

105. Labor Code Sections 201 and 202 require DEFENDANTS to pay all compensation 

due and owing to former WORKERS immediately upon discharge or within seventy-two (72) hours 

of their termination of employment. Labor Code Section 203 provides that if an employer willfully 

fails to pay compensation promptly upon discharge or resignation, as required by Sections 201 and 

202, then the employer is liable for such “waiting time” penalties in the form of continued 

compensation up to thirty workdays. 

106. At all relevant times, DEFENDANTS had a policy, pattern, or practice of failing to 

timely pay all wages due to WORKERS upon termination of employment.  Due to the violations 

alleged in the First, Third, Fourth, Sixth and Seventh counts, DEFENDANTS did not pay WORKERS 

all minimum wages, overtime wages, and meal and rest break premiums owed immediately upon 

discharge or within 72 hours of resignation. 

107. As of the filing of this Complaint, DEFENDANTS have also never paid any waiting 

time penalty to any WORKER. 

108. DEFENDANTS willfully failed to pay WORKERS who are no longer employed by  

DEFENDANTS compensation due upon termination as required by Labor Code Sections 201 and  

202. As a result, DEFENDANTS are liable to WORKERS for waiting time penalties provided under 

Labor Code Section 203, plus reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of suit. 
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THIRTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Pay Gratuities Owed  

[Labor Code §§ 351] 

109. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 108 above as though fully 

set forth herein. 

110. Labor Code Section 351 requires DEFENDANTS to pay all gratuities due and owing 

to former WORKERS without any deductions by the next regular payday. 

111. DEFENDANTS willfully failed to pay gratuities due to WORKERS as required by  

Labor Code Section 351. As a result, DEFENDANTS are liable to WORKERS for said gratuities and  

penalties plus reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of suit. 

FOURTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Unfair Business Practices 

Business and Professions Code §§ 17200 et seq 

112. CITY incorporates by reference, paragraphs 1 through 111 above as though fully set 

forth herein. 

113. Each and every one of DEFENDANTS’ acts and omissions in violation of the Labor 

Code as alleged herein, including, but not limited to, DEFENDANTS’ failure and refusal to provide 

required meal periods, DEFENDANTS’ failure and refusal to provide required rest periods, 

DEFENDANTS’ failure and refusal to pay overtime compensation, DEFENDANTS’ failure and 

refusal to pay gratuities owed, DEFENDANTS’ failure and refusal to pay minimum wages/contracted 

rate wages, DEFENDANTS’ failure and refusal to timely pay all wages due, DEFENDANTS’ 

unauthorized deductions from wages, DEFENDANTS’ failure and refusal to furnish accurate 

itemized wage statements, and DEFENDANTS’ failure and refusal to maintain required records, 

constitutes unfair and unlawful business practices under Business and Professions Code Sections 

17200 et seq.  

114. DEFENDANTS’ violations of California wage and hour laws constitute a business 

practice because DEFENDANTS’ aforementioned acts and omissions were done repeatedly over a 

significant period of time, and in a systematic manner, to the detriment of WORKERS.  
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115. DEFENDANTS have avoided payment of wages, overtime wages, meal periods, rest 

periods, and other benefits as required by the Labor Code.  

 On further information and belief, DEFENDANTS have failed to record, report, and pay the  

correct sums of assessment to the state authorities under the Labor Code and other applicable 

regulations.  

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, CITY prays judgment against DEFENDANTS, and each of them, for: 

1. Entry of judgment in favor of CITY for sums owed and payable to WORKERS in 

amounts according to proof: 

a. Unpaid wages pursuant to Labor Code §§ 218.6 and 1194; 

b. Minimum wages pursuant to Labor Code §1197; 

c. Meal and rest period wages and meal and rest period premiums pursuant to Labor 

Code §§ 226.2, and 226.7; 

d. Gratuities owed pursuant to Labor Code §§ 351; 

e.  Overtime wages pursuant to Labor Code §510; 

f. Any and all other wages, damages, penalties, and compensation owed or payable 

to WORKERS; 

2. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17203, that each DEFENDANT, 

their successors, agents, representatives, employee, and all persons who acted in concert with 

each DEFENDANT, be permanently enjoined from engaging in unlawful and unfair 

competition as defined in Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq., 

including, but not limited to, the acts and practices alleged in this Complaint; 

3. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17203, that the Court enter all 

orders or judgments as may be necessary to restore to any person in interest any money or 

property that DEFENDANTS may have acquired by violations of Business and Professions 

Code section 17200, as proved at trial; 

/// 

/// 
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4. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17206, that each DEFENDANT

be assessed a civil penalty in an amount up to $2,500 for each violation of Business and 

Professions Code section 17200 et seq., as proven at trial; 

5. Assessment of the maximum amount of penalties authorized under the applicable

provisions of the Labor Code for the violations herein including, but not limited to Labor 

Code §§ 1197.1, 558, 210, 204, and 226.3; 

6. Costs of suit incurred herein by CITY pursuant to Labor Code §181(c);

7. Attorneys’ fees incurred herein by CITY pursuant to Labor Code §181(c);

8. Interest on the above sums at the legal rate; and

9. Such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

CITY hereby demands a trial by jury on all issues triable to a jury. 

DATED: February 20, 2026 Respectfully submitted, 

ANDREW JANZ 
City Attorney 

By:  
ABIGAIL UNRUH 
Deputy City Attorney 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, CITY OF FRESNO  


